

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SIXTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

# ENROLLED

### House Bill No. 618

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Leach, Mezzatesta, Wamer, Boggs and Stalnaker)

Passed December 1, 2001

In Effect from Passage

2001 DEC 12 P 4: 52

CHAIGE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### H. B. 618

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Leach, Mezzatesta, Warner, Boggs and Stalnaker)

[Passed December 1, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to a new fund in the department of administration - board of risk and insurance management - medical liability fund, fund \_\_\_\_\_\_, fiscal year 2002, organization 0201, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars from the department of administration - board of risk and insurance management - premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2002, organization 0218.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the board of risk and insurance management — premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2002, organization 0218, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the balance of the funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the department of administration - board of risk and insurance management - premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, 5 fiscal year 2002, organization 0218, be decreased by expiring the amount of five hundred thousand dollars to a new fund, 7 department of administration - board of risk and insurance 8 management - medical liability fund, fund \_\_\_\_\_, fiscal year 9 2002, organization 0201, during the fiscal year two thousand 10 two.

11 The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of five hundred 12 thousand dollars from the board of risk and insurance manage-13 ment - premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2002, 14 organization 0218, to a new fund, in the department of adminis-15 tration - board of risk and insurance management - medical 16 liability fund, fund \_\_\_\_\_, fiscal year 2002, organization 0201, 17 for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand 18 two, to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year two 19 thousand two.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
0/./2010
Phairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage.
Marsell Chames
Clerk of the Senate
Dryg is. By
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Ray Jomba
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 1s approved this the 2th
day of Deelmber 1, 2001.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNORD

Date\_\_\_\_

Time\_\_\_\_